

Brenda Jones President

Mary Sheffield President Pro Tem



Janeé Ayers Scott Benson Raquel Castañeda-López Vacant Roy McCalister, Jr. André L. Spivey James Tate

Janice M. Winfrey City Clerk

Committee of the Whole Room • 1340 Coleman A. Young Municipal Center • (313) 224-3443 • Detroit, MI 48226

THIS MEETING WILL BE A VIRTUAL COMMITTEE MEETING
To attend by phone only, call one of these numbers: +1 929 436 2866, +1 312
626 6799, +1 669 900 6833, +1 253 215 8782, +1 301 715 8592, +1 346 248 7799
- Enter Meeting ID: 330332554

# NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE

COUNCIL PRESIDENT PRO-TEM MARY SHEFFIELD, CHAIRPERSON

COUNCIL MEMBER ANDRÉ L. SPIVEY, VICE CHAIRPERSON COUNCIL MEMBER RAQUEL CASTAÑEDA-LÓPEZ, MEMBER COUNCIL PRESIDENT BRENDA JONES, (EX-OFFICIO)

> Ms. Cindy Golden Asst. City Council Committee Clerk

## THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 9, 2021

10:00 A.M.

- A. ROLL CALL
- B. CHAIR REMARKS
- C. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
- D. PUBLIC COMMENT
  - a. General Public
  - b. Member Reports
- E. 10:05 AM PRESENTATION RE: Detroit Riverfront Conservancy (Chiara C. Clayton, Communications Specialist)

## **UNFINISHED BUSINESS**

1. Status of <u>Council President Brenda Jones</u> submitting memorandum relative to Update on Erma Henderson Marina. (BROUGHT BACK AS DIRECTED ON 7-22-21)

# **NEW BUSINESS**

# OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER/OFFICE OF DEVELOPMENT AND GRANTS

- 2. Submitting reso. autho. To submit a grant application to the U.S. Department of the Interior National Park Service for the FY 2021 Outdoor Recreation Legacy Partnership Grant. (The General Services Department is hereby requesting authorization from Detroit City Council to submit a grant application to the U.S. Department of the Interior National Park Service for the FY 2021 Outdoor Recreation Legacy Partnership Grant. The amount being sought is \$900,000.00. The Federal share is 50 percent or \$900,000.00 of the requested amount and there is a required cash match of 50 percent or \$900,000.00. The total project cost is \$1,800,000.00) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 9-9-21)
- Submitting reso. autho. To Accept and Appropriate the Red Wings Jack Adams Ice Arena Asset Improvement Grant. (The Detroit Red Wings Foundation has awarded the City of Detroit General Services Department with the Red Wings Jack Adams Ice Arena Grant, valued at \$20,000.00. The Funder share is valued at \$20,000.00, and there is a required cash match of \$15,903.00. The total project cost is \$35,903.00. The grant will be provided as a noncash Asset Improvement to Jack Adams Ice Arena, valued at \$35,903.00.) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 9-9-21)

#### GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

4. Submitting reso. autho. To rename DPRD site number 317, known as Lafayette-NYCRR Playlot, located at 8118 West Lafayette Street - to Gonzalez Garcia Family Park. (The General Services Department is requesting authorization from your Honorable Body to rename Lafayette-NYCRR Playlot located at 8118 West Lafayette Street to Gonzalez Garcia Family Park. In honor of Francisco and Maria Gonzalez who were long term family stewards of Lafayette-NYCRR, holding key roles in the revitalization and adoption of the park, the surrounding community is requesting to rename this park in their memory and acknowledgement. Mr. and Mrs. Gonzalez were pillars of the community who tragically lost their lives in a fatal shooting on their way home from a Fourth of July gathering.) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 9-9-21)

#### **MISCELLANEOUS**

- 5. <u>Council Member Scott Benson</u> submitting memorandum relative to Harvey H. Barcus Tennis Center. (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 9-9-21)
- 6. <u>Council President Pro Tem Mary Sheffield</u> submitting memorandum relative to Requesting Report on Detroit Public Schools Community District (DPSCD) Civics Course

Curriculum. (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 9-9-21)